Guyton Ancestry

Wills and administrations

ABRAHAM GUYTON (17 March 1765 – 15 February 1816) Will dated 14 February 1816 and probated 4 March 1816 Union County, South Carolina

Abstract of will of Abraham Guyton:

GUYTON, ABRAHAM Box 8 Pack 32. Probate Judge Office. Union, S.C. Being of sound mind and memory, etc. Pay all just debts first. I will to my wife Patsy all my land and negroes, horses, cattle and all other property belonging now to me, to be hers to dispose of as she shall think best. If she marry to have an equal part with her children. I appoint Joseph Guyton and Alexander Martin as executor. Dated 14 Feb. 1816. Wit: Joseph Smith, Aaron Parker, Daniel Smith. Signed: Abraham Guyton. Proved on oath of Joseph Smith before William Rice, Esq. Ord. on the 4 March 1816

Sources:

South Carolina Department of Archives and History, Probate Judge Office, Union County, South Carolina, Box 8, Package 32, 1816

A Collection of Upper South Carolina Genealogical and Family Records, Volume II, Editor James E Wooley, 1981, p 113

Abstract of will of Abraham Guyton:

GUYTON, ABRAHAM Will Book B, Page 18. Probate Judge Office. Union, S.C. Being now in sound mind and memory. I will all my just debts be paid. I will to my dear wife Patsy all my land, negroes, horses, cattle and all other property belonging to me. To dispose of as she shall think best among the children. If she should marry, then to have only a child part. If she marries then all my property to be sold and divided between all my children. I appoint my brother Joseph Guyton and Alexander Martin as executors. Dated 14 Feb. 1816. Wit.: Joseph Smith, Aaron Parker, Daniel Smith. Signed: Abraham Guyton. Proved on oath of Joseph Smith before Wm. Rice, Ord. U.D. on the 4 March 1816. Same date qualified Joseph Guyton and Alexander Martin.

Sources:

South Carolina Department of Archives and History, Union County, South Carolina, Will Book B p18

A Collection of Upper South Carolina Genealogical and Family Records, Volume II, Editor James E Wooley, 1981, p 113